IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

APPLIED UNDERWRITERS, INC.,
APPLIED UNDERWRITERS CAPTIVE
RISK ASSURANCE COMPANY, INC. and
CALIFORNIA INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

ARROW RECYCLING SOLUTIONS, INC. and ARROW ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC., Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SPENCER Y. KOOK

JOEL D. BERTOCCHI

Counsel of Record

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP

633 West 5th Street

Forty-Seventh Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 680-2800

Chicago, IL 60601

(312) 704-3000

jbertocchi@hinshawlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

October 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. BECAUSE THE PARTIES ADDRESS- ED FAA PREEMPTION IN THE TRIAL COURT AND ON APPEAL, AND BECAUSE THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL ACTUALLY RULED ON IT, THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE ISSUE	1
II. WHETHER A GENERIC CHOICE OF LAW PROVISION THAT MAKES NO REFERENCE TO A PARTICULAR STATE'S LAW PERMITS A COURT TO APPLY A PROCEDURAL RULE OF THAT STATE TO DECLINE TO ENFORCE AN ARBITRATION CLAUSE PRESENTS AN ISSUE ON WHICH THE LOWER COURTS ARE IN DEEP DISAGREEMENT	6
III. THE RESULT THE COURT WILL REACH IN DIRECTV, INC. V. IMBURGIA WILL NECESSARILY INFORM THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE CALIFORNIA COURTS WERE CORRECT IN BARRING ARBITRA-	
TION IN THIS CASE	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Adams v. Robertson, 520 U.S. 83, 86 (1997)	4
Cardinale v. Louisiana, 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	3
Engle v. Isaac, 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	4
Cronus Investments, Inc. v. Concierge Services, 35 Cal. 4th 376 (2005)	2, 3
Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	5
Roadway Package Sys., Inc. v. Kayser, 257 F.3d 287, 288 (3d Cir. 2001)	7, 8
Security Ins. Co. of Hartford v. TIG Ins. Co., 360 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2004)	7
Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford, Jr. Univ., 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	, 8, 10
STATUTES AND RULES	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 et seqp	assim
9 U.S.C. § 2	2, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	5
Cal. Civ. Pro. § 1281.2	3, 4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITY	
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett & D. Himmelfarb, Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013)	5
